DESCRIPTION
■ 3.0ns typical propagation delay
■ <500ps typical output-to-output skew
■ Differential PECL inputs
■ 24mA TTL outputs
■ Flow-through pinouts
■ Available in 8-pin SOIC package
The SY10/100ELT23 are dual differential PECL-to-TTL

1. Parametric values specified at: 5 volt Power Supply Range 100ELT23 Series: +4.5V to +5.5V.
10ELT23 Series +4.75V to +5.5V.
PRODUCT ORDERING CODE
Ordering Package Operating Marking
Code Type Range Code
SY10ELT23ZC Z8-1 Commercial HEL23
SY10ELT23ZCTR* Z8-1 Commercial HEL23
SY100ELT23ZC Z8-1 Commercial XEL23
SY100ELT23ZCTR* Z8-1 Commercial XEL23
*Tape and Reel
VCC = VCC (Min.) to VCC (Max.)
NOTES:
1. Parametric values specified at: 5 volt Power Supply Range 100ELT23 Series: +4.5V to +5.5V.
10ELT23 Series +4.75V to +5.5V.
2. 200mV input guarantees full logic at output.
3. These values are for VCC = 5.0V.  Level Specifications will vary 1:1 VCC.
PECL DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS(1)
TA = -40°C TA = 0°C TA = +25°C TA = +85°C
Symbol Parameter Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Unit Condition
VOH Output HIGH Voltage 2.5 — 2.5 — 2.5 — 2.5 — V IOH = –3.0mA
2.0 — 2.0 — 2.0 — 2.0 — V IOH = –15mA
VOL Output LOW Voltage — 0.5 — 0.5 — 0.5 — 0.5 V IOL = 24mA
IOS Output Short Circuit Current –80 –200 –80 –200 –80 –200 –80 –200 mA VOUT = 0V
TA = -40°C TA = 0°C TA = +25°C TA = +85°C
Symbol Parameter Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max. Unit
IIH Input HIGH Current — — 150 — — 150 — — 150 — — 150 µA
IIL Input HIGH Current 0.5 — — 0.5 — — 0.5 — — 0.5 — — µA
VCMR Common Mode Range 2.2 — VCC 2.2 — VCC 2.2 — VCC 2.2 — VCC V
VPP Minimum Peak-to-Peak
Input(2) 200 — — 200 — — 200 — — 200 — — mV
VIH Input HIGH Voltage(3) mV
10ELT 3770 — 4110 3830 — 4160 3870 — 4190 3940 — 4280
100ELT 3835 — 4120 3835 — 4120 3835 — 4120 3835 — 4120
VIL Input LOW Voltage(3) mV
10ELT 3050 — 3500 3050 — 3520 3050 — 3520 3050 — 3555
100ELT 3190 — 3525 3190 — 3525 3190 — 3525 3190 — 3525
Ordering Package Operating Marking
Code Type Range Code
SY10ELT23ZI(1) Z8-1 Industrial HEL23
SY10ELT23ZITR*(1) Z8-1 Industrial HEL23
SY100ELT23ZI(1) Z8-1 Industrial XEL23
SY100ELT23ZITR*(1) Z8-1 Industrial XEL23
Note 1. Recommended for new designs.
4